COUNTY OF LOSANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331
Telephone: (626) 458-5100
www.ladpw.org

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO:
P.O. BOX 1460

JAMESA. NOYES, Director ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91802-1460

IN REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FILE: PM'3

June 5, 2003

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles

383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Supervisors:

PUBLIC WORKS HEADQUARTERS BUILDING

SEISMIC RETROFIT AND PARKING LOT RENOVATION PROJECT
APPROVE MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

ADOPT AND ADVERTISE

SPECS. 5449; C.P. 70476

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 5

3 VOTES

JOINT RECOMMENDATION WITH THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER THAT
YOUR BOARD, ACTING AS THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE LOS ANGELES
COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT:

1. Consider the enclosed Mitigated Negative Declaration (Enclosure C) for
the proposed Public Works Headquarters Building Seismic Retrofit and
Parking Lot Renovation Project together with comments received during
the public review process, find that the project with the proposed
mitigation measures will not have a significant effect on the environment,
find that the Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the independent
judgment of the County, and approve the Mitigated Negative Declaration.

2. Adopt the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program contained in the
Mitigated Negative Declaration (Appendix E of Enclosure C) to ensure
compliance with the project conditions required to mitigate or avoid
significant effects on the environment.

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service”



The Honorable Board of Supervisors

June 5, 2003
Page 2

Find that the project will have no adverse effect on wildlife resources and
authorize Public Works to complete and file a Certificate of Fee Exemption
for the project.

Authorize the Director of Public Works to deliver the Seismic Retrofit and
Parking Lot Renovation Project, and delegate authority to the Director of
Public Works to manage the construction of the project and to execute
consultant agreements, amendments, supplements, contract documents,
and change orders related to this project within the same limits delegated
to the Director by your Board for County projects.

Adopt plans and specifications for the Public Works Headquarters Building
Seismic Retrofit Project at an estimated construction cost of $19,149,000,
and instruct the Executive Officer to advertise for bids to be received from
qualified bidders and opened on July 15, 2003, according to the
"Instruction Sheet for Publishing Legal Advertisements" (Enclosure B).

Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute a consultant services
agreement with the apparent qualified lowest responsible bidder to
prepare a baseline construction schedule for a not to exceed fee of
$12,000 funded in Fiscal Year 2003-04 and establish the effective date
following Board approval.

Approve the enclosed “Resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Los Angeles, Acting as the Governing Body of the Los Angeles
County Flood Control District, Declaring its Intention to Reimburse Certain
Capital Expenditures from the Proceeds of Taxable or Tax-Exempt
Obligations (Public Works Headquarters Building Seismic Retrofit Project)”
(Enclosure D).

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Public Works is planning to retrofit its headquarters building to meet current seismic
safety standards. In the same manner, we propose to renovate the existing parking lot
serving the headquarters facility to comply with the County of Los Angeles Standard
Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan requirements in an effort to reduce pollution from
stormwater runoff. The Public Works Headquarters Building Seismic Retrofit and
Parking Lot Renovation Project will be constructed in two separate sequential phases to
minimize the impact to the facility. Phasel includes the seismic retrofit of the



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 5, 2003
Page 3

headquarters building and Phase Il includes the renovation of the parking lot. Phases |
and Il of the proposed project will be advertised separately for construction bids.

Approval of the recommended actions will authorize the Director of Public Works to
initiate the Phase 1 bidding process for construction of the Public Works Headquarters
Building Seismic Retrofit.

Public Works headquarters is an approximately 400,000-square-foot, 12-story office
building built in 1971. The building was constructed using a Special Moment Resisting
Welded Steel Frame system. This type of construction was widely used in similar
buildings throughout California and the world and was considered state-of-the-art
design at the time.

Following the 1994 Northridge earthquake, building inspections throughout the County
identified construction defects in the welded connections of this type of steel structure
including this one. Because the headquarters building houses the Public Works
Emergency Operations Center, a hazard mitigation grant of $9,800,000 was authorized
by FEMA in 1998 to enhance the building’s ability to resist stronger earthquakes and
provide uninterrupted operation.

On March 16, 1999, your Board awarded a consultant engineering services agreement
to Black & Veatch to provide a conceptual study, design services, and construction
administration services for the Public Works Headquarters Building seismic retrofit.

On July 2, 2002, your Board authorized $26,886,000 for the Public Works Headquarters
Building seismic retrofit to be financed by a FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant and the
Flood Control District. Public Works’ estimate of the construction contract cost is
$19,149,000 without contingency and does not include two additive alternates for
supplemental structural strengthening work that can be implemented if the bids received
are below the estimated project budget. These alternates would provide additional
seismic performance beyond the project design guidelines.

The building seismic retrofit uses an external cable-stayed system comprised of four
structural pylons, one in each corner of the building. Each pylon is connected to the
building at each floor, starting from the 5th floor up to the roof, using compression struts
that are stayed by prestressed cables whose purpose is to absorb seismic shock and
reduce the building drift during an earthquake event. Four horizontal compression
members tie the pylon bases together at the mezzanine level of the building.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 5, 2003
Page 4

The Mitigated Negative Declaration indicates that the proposed project with the
proposed mitigation measures would not have a significant effect on the environment.
In accordance with the County’s Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and
Guidelines adopted by your Board on November 17, 1987, a Mitigated Negative
Declaration was prepared and circulated for public review and must be approved by
your Board prior to starting construction.

Black & Veatch completed plans and specifications for the building seismic retrofit and
is in the process of obtaining all jurisdictional approvals. Approval of the recommended
actions will authorize Public Works to solicit and accept construction bids for the
building. All jurisdictional approvals will be secured prior to awarding the construction
contract.

The proposed agreement with the apparent lowest responsible bidder to prepare a
baseline construction schedule that conforms to the County’s schedule specification is
critical to successfully managing construction activities by both the contractor and the
County. A responsible contractor must be able to produce such a construction
schedule. Bid specifications provide that if the apparent qualified lowest bidder fails to
complete an acceptable schedule, the Director may return to your Board to recommend
that the bidder be determined nonresponsible and recommend awarding the
construction contract to the next qualified lowest bidder, contingent on that bidder
completing a baseline schedule which conforms to the County’s specifications.

Reimbursement Resolution

Approval of the enclosed Reimbursement Resolution is required under Federal tax
regulations that govern the recovery of capital costs from taxable or tax-exempt bond
proceeds. Under these regulations, which were introduced by the Internal Revenue
Service in 1991, your Board, acting as the governing body of the County Flood Control
District, is required to adopt a resolution which includes:

. A declaration of your Board’s intention to finance expenditures related to a capital
project.
. A statement that any such expenditures will be financed through the issuance of

taxable or tax-exempt bonds or certificates.

. A qualitative description of the proposed projects whose expenditures will be
reimbursed from the proceeds of the bond or certificate issue.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 5, 2003
Page 5

. The identification of the expected sources(s) of fund(s) that would initially pay for
such expenditures and ultimately would be used to repay the bond or certificate
obligation.

Execution of the enclosed resolution will satisfy the IRS requirements and enable the
County Flood Control District to maximize the reimbursement of construction and
delivery costs that are related to the proposed project and incurred subsequent to the
resolution’s execution.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals

These actions meet the County’s Strategic Plan Goal of Service Excellence as this
project will support the hazard mitigation of a public facility and ensure availability of
support for the community after a major disaster. These actions also support the goal of
Fiscal Responsibility as the project is an investment in public infrastructure.

FISCAL IMPACT/EFINANCING

The total project cost for Phase I, building seismic retrofit, including plans and
specifications, plan check, construction, equipment, consulting services, miscellaneous
expenditures, and County services, is currently estimated at $26,886,000.

Phase | is being funded through a FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant and Flood Control
District resources. Phase Il is being funded through Flood Control District resources.
Sufficient appropriation will be available in the proposed Fiscal Year 2003 _04 Capital
Projects Budget under Capital Project 70476 to fund Phase | project activities prior to
awarding the consultant services agreement and construction contract for Phase I.
Project construction agreement and contract costs will be financed through a long-term
taxable or tax-exempt bond issue. The Treasurer and Tax Collector will present
Phases | and Il project financing recommendations to your Board when the District
returns to your Board for approval of a contract award for Phase I.

The total estimated project cost for Phase Il, parking lot renovation, is currently being
finalized and will be presented to your Board with the financing recommendations.

The Project Schedule and Budget Summary for the building seismic retrofit are included
in Enclosure A.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 5, 2003
Page 6

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Phase | - Seismic Retrofit

A standard construction contract, previously approved as to form by County Counsel,
will be used. The standard Board-directed clauses that provide for contract termination,
renegotiation, and hiring qualified displaced County employees will be included.

The project specifications contain provisions requiring the contractor to report
solicitations of improper consideration by County employees and allowing the County to
terminate the contract if it is found that the contractor offered or gave improper
consideration to County employees.

As requested by your Board and as a threshold requirement for consideration for
contract award, bidders will be required to attest their willingness to consider Greater
Avenues for Independence Program/General Relief Opportunity for Work participants
for future employment.

As required by your Board, language has been incorporated into the project
specifications stating that the contractor shall notify its employees, and shall require
each subcontractor to notify its employees, that they may be eligible for the Federal
Earned Income Credit under the Federal income tax laws.

Bidders will also be required to show full compliance with Los Angeles County Code
Chapter 2.200 (Child Support Compliance Program) and Chapter 2.203 (Contractor
Employee Jury Service Program).

To ensure that the contract is awarded to a responsible contractor with a satisfactory
history of performance, bidders are required to report violations of the False Claims Act,
their civil litigation history, and information regarding prior criminal convictions. The
information reported will be considered before making a recommendation to award.

Phase Il - Parking Lot Renovation

On June 11, 2002, your Board awarded an agreement to David Evans & Associates to
provide architectural and engineering design and consultant services for the Parking Lot
Renovation project.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 5, 2003
Page 7

The parking lot renovation is currently in the Schematic Design Phase. Public Works
will return to your Board at a later date to adopt plans and specifications and advertise
for construction for this Phase Il project compatible with the completion of Phase I.

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

On April 15, 2003, FEMA determined that the building seismic retrofit is categorically
excluded from compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act.

On April 15, 2001, Public Works contracted for the preparation of a draft Mitigated
Negative Declaration that was circulated on March 25, 2003, for agency and public
review in accordance with California Environmental Quality Act requirements. The
review period ended on April 24, 2003. Comments received during the review period
did not raise any significant environmental issues associated with the project.
Additionally, we made a formal presentation to the Alhambra City Council that was well
received with no objections.

Proposed mitigative measures relative to cultural resources have been included as a
part of the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting
Program (Appendix E of Enclosure C). The Mitigated Negative Declaration concluded
that the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.

Therefore, we recommend that your Board approve the Mitigated Negative Declaration
and the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program and find that, by incorporating the
mitigation measures described in the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program, the
project will not have a significant effect on the environment.

A fee must be paid to the State Department of Fish and Game when certain notices
required by CEQA are filed with the County Clerk. The County is exempt from paying
this fee when the Board finds that a project will have no impact on wildlife resources.
The Mitigated Negative Declaration concluded that the project will have no adverse
effects on wildlife resources. Following approval of the Mitigated Negative Declaration
by your Board, Public Works will file a Certificate of Fee Exemption and a Notice of
Determination for the project with the County Clerk.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

The bid documents for this unique and complex seismic retrofit project contain
provisions for obtaining qualifications from potential bidders to ensure participation by
contractors experienced in cable-stayed construction and seismic structural retrofitting.
The apparent low bid will be reviewed by Public Works to confirm that the apparent low
bidder meets these minimum requirements prior to recommending awarding a contract.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 5, 2003
Page 8

Advertising for bids will be in accordance with the County’s standard “Instruction Sheet
for Publishing Legal Advertisements” (Enclosure B). Following receipt of bids, we will
return to your Board for construction contract award.

The State Labor Code requires contractors to pay prevailing wage rates to all persons
employed on Public Works contracts.

As requested by your Board on February 3, 1998, this contract opportunity will be listed
on the “Doing Business with the County” website.

Public Works has evaluated and determined that the Living Wage Program (County
Code Chapter 2.201) does not apply to this construction contract as this contract is for
non-Proposition A services.

Participation by Community Business Enterprises in the project will be encouraged
through Public Works’ Capital Projects CBE Outreach Program and by monitoring the
good faith efforts of bidders to use CBEs.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES

We anticipate no impact on current services related to the recommended actions.
However, during construction there may be limited impacts as a result of construction
activities. Public Works will be leasing off-site parking to compensate for the loss of
employee parking during construction. Visitor and disabled access parking will be
provided in the Public Works headquarters parking lot continuously during the
construction period. To mitigate construction impacts to occupants, the majority of
construction activities for the building seismic retrofit will take place during off-hours and
weekends when Public Works employees are not at work. In addition, construction of
the parking lot improvements will be phased in four to six stages to maintain adequate
parking for the facility. The headquarters building will remain open throughout the entire
construction period.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 5, 2003
Page 9

CONCLUSION

Please return one adopted copy of this letter to CAO (Capital Projects Division) and
Public Works.

Respectfully submitted,

JAMES A. NOYES DAVID E. JANSSEN
Director of Public Works Chief Administrative Officer
MM:amr

U:\pmdiiadmim\BL_HQ_SEISMIC_RETRO_PRJ_MM052003.wpd

Enc.

cc: County Counsel
Department of Public Social Services (GAIN/GROW Program)
Office of Affirmative Action Compliance



ENCLOSURE A

PUBLIC WORKS HEADQUARTERS BUILDING

June 5, 2003

SEISMIC RETROFIT AND PARKING LOT RENOVATION PROJECT
APPROVE MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION
ADOPT AND ADVERTISE BUILDING SEISMIC RETROFIT

SPECS. 5449; C.P. 70476

|. PROJECT SCHEDULE - BUILDING SEISMIC RETROFIT

Scheduled
Completion Revised
Project Activity Date Completion Date

Board Authorization 03/16/99* 03/16/99*
Notice to Proceed 04/01/99* 04/01/99*
Project Definition/Program 05/22/00* 05/22/00*
Design
Contract Execution Supplemental Agreement 06/04/02 06/20/02*
Construction Document Submittal 11/22/02 06/02/03*
Jurisdictional Approval 01/24/03 06/02/03*
Construction Bid and Award 08/22/03 08/26/03
Construction
Substantial Completion - Seismic Retrofit 10/01/04 11/22/04
Acceptance - Seismic Retrofit 11/12/04 1/31/05
Substantial Completion - Site Improvement 03/04/05 03/04/05
Acceptance - Site Improvement 04/05/05 04/05/05

* Indicates completed activity



Enclosure A
June 5, 2003
Page 2

II. PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY - BUILDING SEISMIC RETROFIT

Budget Category

Project Budget

Construction

(a) Seismic Retrofit $ 122;;888
(b) Site Improvements RN
Change Orders (10 percent) 1,915,000
Relocation 6,000
Subtotal $ 21,120,000
Consultant Services
(a) Design Seismic Retrofit $ 2,876,000
(b) Design Supplements 1 and 2 23,060
(c) Design Site Improvements 348,000
(d) Construction Management 1,195,000
(e) Survey, Testing, and Inspection 421,940
(f) Peer Review 215,000
Subtotal $ 5,056,000
Miscellaneous Expenditures
(a) Print/Blueprinting $ 25,000
(b) Legal Advertising 4,000
Subtotal $ 29,000
Jurisdictional Review and Plan Check $ 142,000
County Services $ 539,000
TOTAL $ 26,886,000




June 5, 2003

ENCLOSURE B

PUBLIC WORKS HEADQUARTERS BUILDING
SEISMIC RETROFIT PROJECT
APPROVE MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION
ADOPT AND ADVERTISE
SPECS. 5449; C.P. 70476

PUBLISHING LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS: In accordance with the State of California
Public Contract Code, Section 20125, you may publish once a week for two weeks in a
weekly newspaper, or ten times in a daily newspaper. Forward three reprints of this
advertisement to Architectural Engineering Division, Department of Public Works,
900 South Fremont Avenue, 8th Floor, Alhambra, California 91803-1331.

OFFICIAL NOTICE
INVITING BIDS

Notice is hereby given that the Director of Public Works will receive sealed bids for
furnishing all materials, labor, and equipment required to complete construction for the
following work:

DATE OF
SD SPECS PROJECT BID DOC FEE BID OPENING
5 5449  Public Works Headquarters Building $75 July 15, 2003

Seismic Retrofit Project
900 South Fremont Avenue
Alhambra, CA 91803-1331

Copies of the project manual and drawings may be obtained at the Cashiers Office,
Department of Public Works, 1st Floor, 900 South Fremont Avenue, Alhambra,
California 91803, for the fee stated above. For bid information, please call
(626) 458-2563. Each bid shall be submitted on the required form, sealed, and filed at
the Cashiers Office before 1:45 p.m. on the date indicated. Bids will be publicly opened,
examined, and declared by Public Works at 2:00 p.m. on this date in Conference
Room D, 1st Floor, 900 South Fremont Avenue, Alhambra, California 91803.

Bids must conform to the drawings and project manual and all bidding requirements.
This project requires the prime contractor to possess an “A” and “B” license
classification at the time of award. The contractor should verify to his/her satisfaction
that he/she will hold the correct license for this project.




Enclosure B
June 5, 2003
Page 2

MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE

Public Works Project Management Team will hold a mandatory pre-bid conference at
10:00 a.m. on June 24, 2003, at the project site located at 900 South Fremont,
Alhambra, California 91803-1331, 8th floor, to provide information on the project,
bidding process, and answer any questions that the potential bidders may have. To be
considered responsive to this invitation for bid, bidders must attend the mandatory
pre-bid conference in its entirety. Bids from bidders who do not attend the pre-bid
conference will be rejected as nonresponsive. For further information, please contact
Mr. Brian Soria with Public Works Project Management Team at (626) 458-2588.

OTHER INSTRUCTIONS

The County supports and encourages equal opportunity contracting. The contractor
shall make good faith efforts, as defined in Section 2000 of the Public Contract Code
relating to contracting with Community Business Enterprises.

The Board of Supervisors reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to waive technical
errors and discrepancies in bids submitted in the public8 interest.

Si necesita informacion en espariol, por favor llame al Telefono (626) 458-2563.

Upon 72 hours notice, the Department can provide program
information and publications in alternate formats or make other
accommodations for people with disabilities. In addition, program
documents are available at our main office in Alhambra
(900 South Fremont Ave.), which is accessible to individuals with
disabilities. To request accommodations ONLY, or for more ADA
information, please contact our departmental ADA Coordinator at
(626) 458-4081 or TDD (626) 282-7829, Monday through Thursday,
from 7:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.

Con 72 horas de noticia, el Departamento puede proveerle
informacion y publicaciones sobre el programa y formatos
alternativos o hacer adaptaciones para incapacitados. Ademas,
documentacion sobre el programa esta disponsible en nuestra
oficina principal en Alhambra (900 S. Ave. Fremont), la cual es
accesible para individuos con incapacidades. Para solicitar
adaptaciones SOLAMENTE, o para mas informacion del ADA,
pongase en contacto con nuestro Coordinador del ADA del
departamento al (626) 458-4081 o TDD (626) 282-7829, de Lunes
a Jueves de las 7:00 a.m. a 5:30 p.m.



Enclosure B
June 5, 2003
Page 3

By order of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles, State of California,
dated June 17, 2003.

Specs. 5449 VIOLET VARONA-LUKENS, EXECUTIVE OFFICER
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES



Final Initial Study/
Mitigated Negative Declaration

FOR THE

Proposed L os Angeles County Department of
Public Works Headquarters Building
Seismic Retrofit and Parking Lot Renovation Proj ect

May 2003

PREPARED FOR:

COUNTY OF LOSANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331

PARSONS



SECTION 1

SECTION 2

SECTION 3

SECTION 4

SECTION 5

APPENDIX

gaQwp

™

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION.....ccctiiiiiiiinienieeenteeeeeseee e 1-1
LT INtrodUCHON ..ovieiiiieciceiceeeeee e 1-1
1.2 Project LOCatioNn ......ccceeeriieeiiieeiie ettt I-1
1.3 Purpose and Need..........cccvreriiiieiiiieciie et 1-1
1.4 Site DeSCription.......c.cceuieeiieriieeiieiie et 1-4
1.5  Proposed Project........ccceeviieiiiiiiieiieeieeie et 1-6
1.5.1  Construction Schedule...........ccocerviiniinniiniinnnne. 1-10
1.6 Summary of FINdings ..........ccovvveviiieiiiieieeee e 1-14
INITIAL STUDY CHECKLIST ..ottt 2-1
DISCUSSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS AND
MITIGATION MEASURES .....oooiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 3-1
3.1 ACStRELICS i 3-1
3.2 Agriculture RESOUICES .......ccouiiiiiiiiieiieeieeiie et 33
33 AT QUAILY coeeeiieieiiee e 3-3
3.4 Biological RESOUICES......cccueerviiiiiiiieeieeiieeieeeie et 3-7
3.5  Cultural RESOUICES .....cueevuiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeie e 3-9
3.6  Geology and SOilS .......cccevirviiriiiniiiinice 3-10
3.7 Hazards and Hazardous Materials...........cccccoevveeiiienienneennn. 3-12
3.8 Hydrology and Water Quality..........cccceeevierviienieniieieeeieenne 3-17
3.9 Land Use and Planning ...........cccccveeeeviiencieenciieieiieeciee e 3-21
3.10 Mineral RESOUICES........cccuvieeiiieeiieeeiie ettt e 3-22
31T NOISC..ciiieiiiiiiettee ettt st 3-22
3.12 Population and HOUSING ..........ccceevvieriieniieiienieeieeeee e 3-28
3.13  PUDIIC SEIVICES ....eeiuiiiiiiiiiieiieeieeite et 3-28
3,14 RECTCALION ..ccuvvieeiieeeiieeeiieeeieeeeite et e evee e e e eaeeeaaeeeanee e 3-30
3.15 Transportation/Traffic........ccccoevieviiiiieniiieeeeee, 3-31
3.16 Utilities and Service SyStems...........ccveecvierieeiiienieerieeereenes 3-43
3.17 Mandatory Findings of Significance..........c.ccccccveervrernunnnnee. 3-46
LIST OF PREPARERS ......ooiiiiiee e 4-1
REFERENCES ..ottt 5-1

Air Emissions Calculations

Hazardous Sites Within 1/4 Mile of the Proposed Project

Traffic Counts

Response to Comments on the Draft I[IS/MND & Proof of NOI
Publication

Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 1-1 Project Site Location and Vicinity Map........ccccceeevveiniievniee e, 1-3
Figure 1-2 Project Sit€ MapP .....viieiiecieeeeee et e 1-5
Figure 1-3 Artist's Rendering of Completed Retrofit Project...........ccceeuenneee. 1-9
Figure 3-1 Driveway COUNTS........oocvieriiieiieiieeiieeie ettt e ene 3-33
Figure 3-2 Project Trip Distribution and Assignment during the

Headquarters Building Retrofit Construction ............cccceeeveeenennn. 3-35
Figure 3-3 Trip Distribution for the Parking Lot Renovation............c.cccenee. 3-39
LIST OF TABLES
Table 1-1 Major Components of the Parking Lot Renovation.......................... 1-8
Table 1-2 Anticipated Construction Activities and Equipment for

the Proposed Headquarters Building Seismic Retrofit................... 1-11
Table 1-3 Anticipated Construction Activities and Equipment for

the Proposed Parking Lot Renovation............cccceccveevveniienieennnenne. 1-13
Table 3-1 SCAQMD Air Quality Impact Significance Thresholds ................. 34
Table 3-2 Estimated Worst-Case Daily and Quarterly Air Contaminant

Table 3-3

Table 3-4
Table 3-5
Table 3-6
Table 3-7
Table 3-8
Table 3-9
Table 3-10
Table 3-11

Table 3-12

Emissions from Headquarters Building Seismic Retrofit

Construction ACLIVIEIES......ccueervieriieeiieiie ettt 3-5
Estimated Worst-Case Daily and Quarterly Air Contaminant
Emissions from Proposed Parking Lot Renovation

Construction ACLIVILIES.....cccueiruieriieiieeiie ettt 3-6
Executive Summary of Database Search Findings for Hazardous
Facilities Within One-Quarter Mile of the Project Site ................. 3-16
Estimated Construction Noise Levels for Headquarters

Building Seismic Retrofit..........cooccvieeiiiiiiiiiniiiecieeee e 3-26
Estimated Construction Noise Levels for the Parking

Lot RENOVALION ...c..eoiiiiiiiiiiiecieniteieecetee et 3-27
SHrEet CaPaACIICS..cuveerereeiieriieeiieeieeieeeteeteeereeieesreesteeenbeeneneennaens 3-32
Existing Intersection Level of Service Summary...........cccccceceeeee 3-32
Change in V/C Ratio during Construction for the Proposed
Headquarters Building Seismic Retrofit — Street Segments .......... 3-36
Change in V/C Ratios during Construction for the Proposed
Headquarters Building Seismic Retrofit — Intersections................ 3-36
Change in V/C Ratios during Construction for the Proposed

Parking Lot Renovation-Street Segments ..........cccccceeveeveenenneenne. 3-38

Change in V/C Ratios during Construction for the Proposed
Parking Lot Renovation — Intersections..........ccceeeeevveeerieeneeneeneenieeienns 3-38

il



CLARIFICATIONS AND REVISIONS

Two minor revisions have been made to the Los Angeles County Department of Public
Works Headquarters Building Seismic Retrofit and Parking Lot Renovation Draft Initial
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration. These changes have not resulted in a change in
analysis and/or conclusions of the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
Headquarters Building Seismic Retrofit and Parking Lot Renovation Draft Initial
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration.

Revision #1

The following revision was made to page 1-14 of Section 1.6 Summary of Findings.
New text is shown in bold.

A cultural resources response procedure would be implemented for
construction activities involving earthwork so that in the event that any
archaeological or paleontological resources are discovered during construction,
construction would cease and the resources would be evaluated by a qualified
specialist. Any resources would receive the appropriate treatment measures to
ensure proper documentation, recovery, and curation as necessary.

Revision #2

The following revision was made to page 3-34 of Section 3.15 Transportation/Traffic.
New text is shown in bold.

The Proposed Project would be constructed in two sequential phases to minimize
the impact to the facility. Phase I would include the seismic retrofit of the
Headquarters building, which is expected to last up to 66 weeks. Phase II would
include the renovation of the parking lot areas, which is expected to last up to 39
weeks. As a result of the construction phasing schedule, construction activities
associated with the building seismic retrofit and parking lot renovation would not
overlap. Therefore, potential traffic and circulation impacts are analyzed
individually for each of the two phases of the Proposed Project.

Construction traffic operations common to both phases of the Proposed
Project would include:

* Construction related traffic, including large equipment, would be
limited on adjacent streets during weekday peak hours.

* Any necessary permits would be obtained from Caltrans for the
transport of heavy construction equipment and/or materials on State
highways using over-sized transport vehicles.



In addition to these revisions, the following two appendices were added to the Los
Angeles County Department of Public Works Headquarters Building Seismic Retrofit
and Parking Lot Renovation Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration:
Appendix D Response to Comments on the Draft IS/MND & Proof of NOI Publication

Appendix E Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program



LACDPW HEADQUARTERSBUILDING SEISMIC RETROFIT AND PARKING LOT RENOVATION
FINAL INITIAL STUDY/MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

SECTION 1

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

The Los Angeles County Department of Public Works (LACDPW) proposes to retrofit
the existing Headquarters building to meet current seismic safety standards, and to
renovate the existing parking lot serving the LACDPW Headquarters facility to comply
with the County of Los Angeles Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan (SUSMP)
requirements in an effort to reduce pollution from stormwater and urban runoff. The
LACDPW Headquarters Building Seismic Retrofit and Parking Lot Renovation Project
(Proposed Project) would be implemented in two distinct sequential phases to minimize
the impact to the facility operations and functions.  Phase | would include the seismic
retrofit of the existing Headquarters building and Phase Il would include the renovation
of the existing parking lot.

This Initial Study has been prepared to determine if any significant environmental effects
would be introduced by the Proposed Project. The Initial Study was prepared pursuant to
the requirements of section 15063 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
guidelines.

12 PROJECT LOCATION

The existing LACDPW Headquarters facility is located at 900 South Fremont Avenue in
Alhambra, California. Project vicinity and location maps are shown in Figure 1-1.

1.3 PURPOSE AND NEED

A post-1994 Northridge Earthquake seismic evaluation of the LACPDPW Headquarters
building revealed no earthquake-related damage to the steel moment resisting frame
(SMRF) connections in the building; however, certain construction-related weld stress
fracturing was observed. The proposed seismic retrofit would upgrade the existing
Headquarters building to meet current earthquake safety standards, and thus better protect
building employees and visitors both within the structure and in the surrounding area, and
would aso provide related increased public and private property protection. The
proposed seismic retrofit is funded by aFEMA grant matched by LACDPW funds.

In January 2000, the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board approved the
SUSMP for Los Angeles County (County) and 85 participating cities within the County
in an effort to reduce pollution from stormwater and urban runoff to receiving waters in
the County. The SUSMP was developed in compliance with the Los Angeles County
Urban Runoff and Stormwater National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) Permit. The SUSMP contains avariety of Best Management Practices (BMPs)
that must be included in specified categories of new development and redevel opment
projects, including large parking lots, to treat and retain the first % inches of stormwater
from the site.

11



LACDPW HEADQUARTERSBUILDING SEISMIC RETROFIT AND PARKING LOT RENOVATION
FINAL INITIAL STUDY/MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

In response to the deteriorated condition of the existing parking lot, and as part of the
County’s efforts to comply with State and Federal regulations to reduce pollution from
stormwater and urban runoff, LACDPW is planning to renovate the existing
Headquarters parking lot to comply with the SUSMP requirements.  The renovated
parking lot would provide improved parking, access, and circulation for the facility, and
incorporate and demonstrate simple and economical methods to reduce pollution from
stormwater and urban runoff. The goal is to create an aestheticaly pleasing,
environmentally friendly, and functional parking lot that would serve as a valuable
education tool in demonstrating the County’s commitment to reducing pollution and
protecting the environment.



LACDPW HEADQUARTERSBUILDING SEISMIC RETROFIT AND PARKING LOT RENOVATION
FINAL INITIAL STUDY/MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

OEg B

B/ =2k=4=18 Bt v

ommanwealth

TOOTTS S
\‘ b |45 151 ) v
oIoqTS

L

Project Site ’J-El[

e

Crange

Tﬂup:lju:'n
E\
W TOOTETg
\"I -ro
E
K =]
¥

\

A\
H

uuueJeT

BIlUBET

Slendon

0=3

i-10

Figure1-1
Project Site Location and Vicinity Map

1-3



LACDPW HEADQUARTERSBUILDING SEISMIC RETROFIT AND PARKING LOT RENOVATION
FINAL INITIAL STUDY/MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

14  SITE DESCRIPTION

The LACDPW Headquarters facility is located on an irregular 17.85 acre flag-shaped lot.
The subject property is bounded by Fremont Avenue to the west, Orange Street to the
south, Date Avenue to the east, and commercial development facing Commonwealth
Avenue to the north (occupied by Petsmart, Toys R Us, and Albertsons Grocery Store).
The project site is located in an urban setting and is surrounded by a mix of office,
commercial, and light manufacturing uses. In addition, LACDPW and other County
Departments currently lease office space and related parking at the privately owned
Alhambra Campus located directly across Orange Street, to the south of the project site.
A Project Site Map is provided in Figure 1-2.

The LACDPW Headquarters building is an approximately 340,000 square-foot, 13-story
SMREF structure built in 1971. The Headquarters building is located at the center of the
project site and is surrounded by paved pedestrian walkways and landscaped areas with
various non-native ornamental species. A three-story Annex building islocated northeast
of the Headquarters building. Surface parking lot areas occupy the perimeter of the
project site on the east, west, and south sides. The surface parking lot areas are asphalt
paved, with atotal of 1,218 parking spaces. The east and west parking areas are used for
employee parking. The south parking area includes visitor and disabled access parking,
electrical vehicle charging stations, and reserved parking for LACDPW Administration.
In addition, there is an existing two-level parking structure located at the northeast corner
of the project site, which provides atotal of 390 parking spaces for employee and County
vehicles. A vehicle maintenance area is located to the west of the parking structure and
includes a fueling station with two 10,000-gallon UST's containing unleaded fuel, electric
vehicle charging stations, and approximately 73 parking spaces for County vehicles. In
addition, an existing emergency power generator with a 2,000-gallon diesel fuel tank is
located in an enclosed area on the east side of the Headquarters building.

The perimeter of the project site is secured with wrought iron fencing. Access to the
project site is provided by four gated driveways, two on Orange Street and two on Date
Avenue. The east gate on Orange Street serves as the primary entrance to the facility for
employees and visitors, and is also used for deliveries to the adjacent commercial
development located north of the project site. The other three gates are closed the
majority of the time for security reasons, except for short periods in the morning, lunch,
and evening hours for employee use. The surface parking lot areas are generaly full
during regular business hours. The first level of the onsite parking structure is generally
full during regular business hours, however the top level is under utilized.

The regular business hours for the LACDPW Headquarters facility are Monday through
Thursday, from 6:30 am. to 5:30 p.m. However, the facility is open and accessible seven
days aweek.

1-4



LACDPW HEADQUARTERSBUILDING SEISMIC RETROFIT AND PARKING LOT RENOVATION
FINAL INITIAL STUDY/MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

i »

= fio o

- P#
e

&
(-1

[58]
[
o
<
5]
(&)
E:
D e
=g
=
5]
=

y B

Drivewal

Headquatters
Bldg.

Driveway

FEREMONT e o

-

LSO T

T i A2 W% - L

Driveway PA RN E }’ O Wi Privewgy

P ORANGE f ~ STREET =

= i - b — s
‘_ Alhambra Campus . *’I- m

Figure1-2. Project SiteMap

1-5



LACDPW HEADQUARTERSBUILDING SEISMIC RETROFIT AND PARKING LOT RENOVATION
FINAL INITIAL STUDY/MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

1.5 PROPOSED PROJECT

The Proposed Project would be implemented in two distinct sequential phases to
minimize the impact to the LACDPW Headquarters facility.

Phase | —LACDPW Headquarters Building Seismic Retr ofit

The proposed retrofit of the Headquarters building would provide the building with an
external earthquake protection system designed to preserve the building's structural
integrity through a seismic event. The proposed seismic retrofit consists of a cable-
stayed structural system of corner columns and cables on all four elevations. The
LACDPW selected Black & Veatch (B&V) to design a seismic retrofit for the building.
From the aternatives developed and evaluated by B&V, the LACDPW selected an
external cable-stayed system for the retrofit based on two factors:

1. Thisretrofit scheme would have the least operational impacts to the building users
internally, and,;

2. Itisthe most economical and cost effective approach.

The proposed cable-stayed system design is comprised of a singular structural column at
each corner of the building that is structurally connected at each floor corner, tied
together by tension cables. The cable-stayed system would provide rigidity to the
existing building structure and reduce inter-story drift during an earthquake. The
proposed structural system is consistent with the state-of-the-art techniques for anaysis
and retrofit of buildings with SMRF connections, as well as structures with cable-stayed
systems that resist lateral loads. The LACDPW also evaluated the architectural design
from an aesthetic standpoint. The LACDPW'’s final peer review concluded that the
design intent of the cable-stayed system is valid, and that the final design would
complement and conform to the existing modernist building architecture. The perimeter
of the retrofitted Headquarters building would be landscaped with terraced levels
paralleling the architectural curbing. The landscape design would accent the south and
west entries of the building, and provide spaces for people to gather. The landscape
would make use of drought tolerant vegetation and would provide shade from
strategically placed specimen trees. Hardscape consisting of a combination of flamed
stone, and colored, textured concrete would open up the main entrance to the
Headquarters building on the south side. Raised planters would be placed to protect the
entrance from vehicle trespass and to enhance the visual quality of the entrance. A
reflecting pool is proposed at the south entrance, which would be located in between
landscaped desert date palms that would be planted to the east and west of the entrance.
Figure 1-3 provides an artist's rendering of the appearance of the building following
completion of the retrofit project.

Phase |l — LACDPW HeadquartersParking L ot Renovation

The renovated parking lot would provide improved parking, access, and circulation for
the facility, and incorporate and demonstrate simple and economical methods to reduce
pollution from stormwater and urban runoff. The major components of the parking lot
renovation include:

reconstructing, expanding, and reconfiguring the existing asphalt paved parking
lot areas;

1-6



LACDPW HEADQUARTERSBUILDING SEISMIC RETROFIT 